142 Written Answers to [RAJYA SABHA] Unstarred Questions
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Bihar — - 2.02 (for setting Nil
up of Programme
Management Units
at State and Dis-
trict levels for the
roll out of
e-Panchayat MMP).

Rural Business Hubs (RBH) (Amount in crore)
Uttar Pradesh - 021 0.11 Nil

Bihar 038 - - Nil

Scheme under PPP

3780. DR. BHALCHANDRA MUNGEKAR: Will the Minister of PANCHAYATT
RAJ be pleased to state:

(a) the various premises for the establishment of Public Private Partnership
(PPP) in the ambit of the Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRI);

(b) the number of such schemes that are operating and what is their
procedure; and

(c) State-wise break up of such schemes that are currently operational at
the level of PRI?

THE MINISTER OF PANCHAYATI RAJ (SHRI V. KISHORE CHANDRA DEO):
(a) to (¢) In order to meet the requirement of Capacity Building and Training (CB&T)
of over three million Elected Representatives and Functionaries associated with the
three tiers of Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) in the country, while continuing its
efforts to strengthen the traditional training institutions, this Ministry has been
exploring the option of outsourcing the training programmes to suitable agencies as
well. As a first step in the direction of outsourcing, the Ministry organized a PRI
CB&T Business Meet on 7th January 2010. More than 230 participants, representing
over 100 Service Providing Organisations attended the event. Also, over 40 officials
represented 23 States/UT-specific Panchayati Raj Departments/ Organisations. Since
then, the Ministry has been encouraging States to consider adopting the option of
outsourcing for PRI CB&T to deliver under its programmes. Ministry has published
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a Reference Guide for Outsourcing PRI Capacity Building and Training Related
Activities which is also available on the Ministry website. As of now, Kerala,
Andhra Pradesh, Rajasthan, Maharashtra, Odisha, Punjab, Jharkhand, Haryana and
Uttar Pradesh have engaged the services of Service Providing Agencies (SPAs) for
undertaking various CB&T activities.

Besides, there is a Central Sector Scheme called Rural Business Hubs (RBHs)
being implemented by this Ministry, which is based on the principle of Public-
Private-Panchayat-Partnership. This Scheme is applicable in all the BRGF districts
and all the districts in the North Eastern Region. Till date, 76 number of schemes
have been sanctioned. The State-wise details are given in Statement (See below).

Statement

Details of MoUs signed in the States and RBH projects where funds sanctioned

and released under Central Sector Scheme

(Status from 2007-08 onwards)

Sl State MoUs  Sanctioned Released Location of 55 RBHs and
No. No. Amount Products
(Rs. lakhs)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Andhra 13 3 8.60 645 Mechboobnagar Dist(Speck):
Pradesh Gramin Vikas Rath

10.00 750  Medak Distt. (PAN IIT Reach for
India): Rural BPO
8.50 637  Anantapur District (Forum for

Rural Development): Vermi

compost
2. Arunachal 2 1 8.80 660 Lower Subansiri District (Nyia-
Pradesh Ko-Society) RBH on Banana
Chips
3. Assam 6 4 10.00 750 Hylakandi District (DI WML);

RBH on Jatropha Plantation



144 Written Answers to [RAJYA SABHA] Unstarred Questions
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
932 699 Barpeta District (M/s. Dhriiti);
Arecanut Leaf Plate
9.06 906  Golaghat District (IIE, Guwabhati);
Handlooms
9.84 984  North Cachar Dist.(Uni Disaster,
New Delhi); RBH on Home based
product (Fermented Bamboo,
Shiitaka Mushroom, Banana
Flower)
4. Bihar 7 1 4.65 465  Paliganj, Patna (GVP); Essential
Oil
5. Chhattisgarth 8 8 84 844 Kondagaon, (SAATHI); Bell
Metal Craft
862 862  Sonabal, (Hastshiilp Udyog); Bell
metal Craft
839 839 Kondagaon, (Bastar crafts);
Wooden craft (Amount Returned)
844 844 Bhond, (Bastar crafts); Wooden
handicraft
8.14 814 Kumharpara (SAATHI); Wrought
iron
8.14 814 Kondagaon, (Adarsh Shilp); Bell
metal
136 1015 Sarguja District (CEO ZP and
Jaipur Rugs Foundation);
Handknotted carpets
12.00 900 Raigarh Dist. (CEO, ZP and DI
Oils); Jatropha
6. Haryana 4 1 1458 1458  Sirsa District (Gram Swarajya
Sansthan) RBH on Embroidery
7. Himachal 10 4 1600 1549 Mehla and Chamba Blocks of
Pradesh - (Final) Chamba Dist. (Alacrity); Kantha

Hand stitch product
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1600 1559  Shillai and Rounatha Blocks of
(Final)  Sirmour Dist. (Alacrity); Kantha
Hand stitch product
8. Jharkhand 10 7 10.00 750  Deoghar District (D1 Williamson);
Jatropha Plantation
9.10 9.10  Deoghar District (Jaipur Rugs);
Handknotted carpets
9.96 747  Latehar District (Alternative for
India Development); RBH on
Tamarind
774 580 Palamau (Alternative for India
Development); Lac Cultivation
1454 1454 Ranchi District (Gramin Vikas
Trust); Decentralized Power
Generation and Distribution
9.50 380 Ranchi District (Udyogini); Lac
9.70 970 Ranchi (Gramin Vikas Trust);
Bamboo craft
9. Karnataka 28 3 1665 1248 Markhal and Janwada Village of
Bidar Block of Bidar District
(CEO, ZP, Bidar); Bidri Craft
255  Gulbarga Dist (Multi Commodity
341 Exchange of India): Gramin
Suvidha Kendra
10. Kerala 3 3 1000 1000 Wayanad Dist. (Uravu
Indigenous Science and
Technology Services); Bamboo
Products, Agarbatti Sticks.
6.75 506  Alathur Block of Palakkad Dist.
(Entreprencurship Development
Institute of India): Banana Chips
6.75 506 Mannarkadu Block of Palakkad

District (Entrepreneurship
Development Institute of India):

Banana Chips
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1 2 3 4

5

6

7

11. Madhya 3 1
Pradesh

12. Manipur 26 3

13. Maharashtra 5 5

14. Meghalaya 1 1

15. Mizoram 1 -

16. Nagaland 5 -
17. Orissa 1 1

382

9.79

3.89

13.88

341

341

8.60

20.00

903

12.39

6.61

9.79

6.66

13.88

2.56

255

645

15.00

6.77

929

940

Sheopur District (Shri Sarvpitra
Kuldevi Shiksha Evam Samaj
Kalyan Samiti): RBH on Herbal
Products

Churachandpur Dist. (Passion
Fruit Growers Association);
Passion Fruit

Thoubal District (NIRMA):
Handloom Products

Thoubal District (Social
Environmental Economic
Development Society): Handloom,
Handicraft and Kaona Craft

Yavatmal Dist. MCX); Gramin
Suvidha Kendra

Gondia Dist. (MCX); Gramin
Suvidha Kendra

Yavatmal Dist. (Speck): Gramin
Vikas Rath

Yavatmal Dist. (CEO, ZP Yavatmal
and PAN IIT Alumni India);
Alumni India): Cotton Unit

Ahmednagar Dist. (Govind
Gramin Vikas Pratisthan): Jatropha
Based Bio-Diesel extraction unit
Ri Bhoi District (IIE Guwahati);
RBH on Strawberry

Balangir District (Organisation
for Development of Rural
Economy and Social Service):
Handloom Weaving.
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7
18. Rajasthan 18 8 8381 660 Jaisalmer (Samaraddhi
Foundation); Jaisalmeri Pattu
7.00 700 Udaipur (Sewa Mandir); Dal
Processing
9.55 714 Sawai Madhopur and Tonk
Districts (Access Development
Services), RBH on Chillies
2000 1500 Udaipur and Sawai Madhopur
Districts (Brij Health Care); RBH
on Honey
9.50 712 Udaipur (Udyogini); RBH on
Tomato
1700 1700  Sawai Madhopur (Alacrity); RBH
on Kantha hand stitch linen
19. Tamil Nadu 58 3 3.00 294  Villupuram District (Auroville
Foundation); Compressed Bricks
9.94 994  Nagapattinam (Periyar Maniammai
University); Sericulture
845 845  Nagapattinam (Periyar Maniammai
University); RBH on Dairy and
Vermi Compost
20. Tripura 1 1 10.00 750 Dhalai District (D-1 Williamson
Magor Ltd.); Jatropha Plantation
21. Uttarakhand 12 1 9.50 9.50  Chamoli Dist. (Udyogini); RBH
on Honey
22. Uttar Pradesh 18 8 0.86 064 Hardoi (Kalatmak Handicrafts
SHG Foundation); Handwoven
Embroidery
8.95 895 Etah District (Mayana Gram

Udyog Sewa Sansthan); Vermi
compost
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9.10

8.50

6.92

9.70

1628

14.73

23. West Bengal 33 5 567

9.10

1345

972

9.10

8.50

6.92

9.70

1221

11.05

567

9.10

1345

729

Sonbhadhra  (Jaipur Rugs
Foundation);Handknotted carpets

Etah (Alacrity); RBH on Kantha
Hand Stitch Linen

Maharajganj (Acharyaji Maha
Samit); Vermi compost

Partawal Block of Maharajganj
District (Acharyaji Mahasamiti):
RBH on Vermi-compost

Rai Bareilly District (Gopal
Shikshan Evam Gramin Vikas
Sansthan) : RBH on Vegetables
and Vermi-compost

Gorakhpur District (Acharyaji
Mahasamiti) : RBH on vermi-
compost

Purulia (i-Land Informatics);Chau/
Jhumur art forms

South 24 Parganas (Jaipur Rugs);
Hand knotted carpets

Gosaba and Basanti Blocks of
South 24 Parganas (Su-
Samannaya); Hand Embroidery
Products

South 24 Parganas (Gramin Vikas
Kendra): Tomato and its
products.

TortaL 273 72 648.57 562.73




