2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13
_	<u> </u>		-
		up of Program	mme
		Management	Units
		at State and	Dis-
		trict levels for	or the
		roll out of	
		e-Panchayat	MMP).
bs (RBH) (Amo	unt in crore)		
-	0.21	0.11	Nil
0.38	-	-	Nil
	– bs (RBH) (Amo	bs (RBH) (Amount in crore) - 0.21	2.02 (for sett up of Program Management at State and trict levels for roll out of e-Panchayat bs (RBH) (Amount in crore) - 0.21 0.11

Scheme under PPP

3780. DR. BHALCHANDRA MUNGEKAR: Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state:

- (a) the various premises for the establishment of Public Private Partnership (PPP) in the ambit of the Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRI);
- (b) the number of such schemes that are operating and what is their procedure; and
- (c) State-wise break up of such schemes that are currently operational at the level of PRI?

THE MINISTER OF PANCHAYATI RAJ (SHRI V. KISHORE CHANDRA DEO): (a) to (c) In order to meet the requirement of Capacity Building and Training (CB&T) of over three million Elected Representatives and Functionaries associated with the three tiers of Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) in the country, while continuing its efforts to strengthen the traditional training institutions, this Ministry has been exploring the option of outsourcing the training programmes to suitable agencies as well. As a first step in the direction of outsourcing, the Ministry organized a PRI CB&T Business Meet on 7th January 2010. More than 230 participants, representing over 100 Service Providing Organisations attended the event. Also, over 40 officials represented 23 States/UT-specific Panchayati Raj Departments/ Organisations. Since then, the Ministry has been encouraging States to consider adopting the option of outsourcing for PRI CB&T to deliver under its programmes. Ministry has published

(Status from 2007-08 onwards)

a Reference Guide for Outsourcing PRI Capacity Building and Training Related Activities which is also available on the Ministry website. As of now, Kerala, Andhra Pradesh, Rajasthan, Maharashtra, Odisha, Punjab, Jharkhand, Haryana and Uttar Pradesh have engaged the services of Service Providing Agencies (SPAs) for undertaking various CB&T activities.

Besides, there is a Central Sector Scheme called Rural Business Hubs (RBHs) being implemented by this Ministry, which is based on the principle of Public-Private-Panchayat-Partnership. This Scheme is applicable in all the BRGF districts and all the districts in the North Eastern Region. Till date, 76 number of schemes have been sanctioned. The State-wise details are given in Statement (*See* below).

Details of MoUs signed in the States and RBH projects where funds sanctioned and released under Central Sector Scheme

Statement

Sl.	State	MoUs	Sanctioned		Released	Location of 55 RBHs and
No).	•	No.	Amount		Products
_				(Rs. lakhs	s)	
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Andhra Pradesh	13	3	8.60	6.45	Mehboobnagar Dist(Speck): Gramin Vikas Rath
				10.00	7.50	Medak Distt. (PAN IIT Reach for
						India): Rural BPO
				8.50	6.37	Anantapur District (Forum for
						Rural Development): Vermi
						compost
2.	Arunachal Pradesh	2	1	8.80	6.60	Lower Subansiri District (Nyia- Ko-Society) RBH on Banana
						Chips
3.	Assam	6	4	10.00	7.50	Hylakandi District (Dl WML);
						RBH on Jatropha Plantation

14	4 <i>Written Ans</i> v	vers t	o o	[RAJY	A SABH	A] Unstarred Questions
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
				9.32	6.99	Barpeta District (M/s. Dhriiti); Arecanut Leaf Plate
				9.06	9.06	Golaghat District (IIE, Guwahati); Handlooms
				9.84	9.84	North Cachar Dist.(Uni Disaster, New Delhi); RBH on Home based product (Fermented Bamboo, Shiitaka Mushroom, Banana Flower)
4.	Bihar	7	1	4.65	4.65	Paliganj, Patna (GVP); Essential Oil
5.	Chhattisgarh	8	8	8.44	8.44	Kondagaon, (SAATHI); Bell Metal Craft
				8.62	8.62	Sonabal, (Hastshiilp Udyog); Bell metal Craft
				8.39	8.39	Kondagaon, (Bastar crafts); Wooden craft (Amount Returned)
				8.44	8.44	Bhond, (Bastar crafts); Wooden handicraft
				8.14	8.14	Kumharpara (SAATHI); Wrought iron
				8.14	8.14	Kondagaon, (Adarsh Shilp); Bell metal
				13.6	10.15	Sarguja District (CEO ZP and Jaipur Rugs Foundation); Handknotted carpets
				12.00	9.00	Raigarh Dist. (CEO, ZP and Dl Oils); Jatropha
6.	Haryana	4	1	14.58	14.58	Sirsa District (Gram Swarajya Sansthan) RBH on Embroidery
7.	Himachal Pradesh	10	4	16.00	15.49 (Final)	Mehla and Chamba Blocks of Chamba Dist. (Alacrity); Kantha Hand stitch product

2	3	4	5	6	7						
			16.00	15.59	Shillai and Rounatha Blocks of						
				(Final)	Sirmour Dist. (Alacrity); Kantha						
					Hand stitch product						
. Jharkhand	10	7	10.00	7.50	Deoghar District (Dl Williamson)						
					Jatropha Plantation						
			9.10	9.10	Deoghar District (Jaipur Rugs)						
					Handknotted carpets						
			9.96	7.47	Latehar District (Alternative fo						
					India Development); RBH or						
					Tamarind						
			7.74	5.80	Palamau (Alternative for India						
					Development); Lac Cultivation						
			14.54	14.54	Ranchi District (Gramin Vika						
					Trust); Decentralized Power						
					Generation and Distribution						
			9.50	3.80	Ranchi District (Udyogini); La						
			9.70	9.70	Ranchi (Gramin Vikas Trust)						
					Bamboo craft						
. Karnataka	28	3	16.65	12.48	Markhal and Janwada Village o						
					Bidar Block of Bidar Distric						
					(CEO, ZP, Bidar); Bidri Cra						
				2.55	Gulbarga Dist (Multi Commodit						
			3.41		Exchange of India): Grami						
					Suvidha Kendra						
0. Kerala	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	10.00	10.00	Wayanad Dist. (Urav
					Indigenous Science an						
					Technology Services); Bambo						
					Products, Agarbatti Sticks.						
			6.75	5.06	Alathur Block of Palakkad Dis						
					(Entrepreneurship Developmen						
					Institute of India): Banana Chipe						
			6.75	5.06	Mannarkadu Block of Palakka						
					District (Entrepreneurshi						
					Development Institute of India						
					Banana Chips						

Written Answers to

[10 MAY, 2012] Unstarred Questions 145

1 77	140 Willen Answers to			A SADII	Aj Unstatteu Questions	
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
11.	Madhya Pradesh	3	1	8.82	6.61	Sheopur District (Shri Sarvpitra Kuldevi Shiksha Evam Samaj Kalyan Samiti): RBH on Herbal Products
12. Manipur	26	3	9.79	9.79	Churachandpur Dist. (Passion Fruit Growers Association); Passion Fruit	
				8.89	6.66	Thoubal District (NIRMA): Handloom Products
			13.88	13.88	Thoubal District (Social Environmental Economic Development Society): Handloom, Handicraft and Kaona Craft	
13. Maharashtra	5	5	3.41	2.56	Yavatmal Dist. (MCX); Gramin Suvidha Kendra	
			3.41	2.55	Gondia Dist. (MCX); Gramin Suvidha Kendra	
			8.60	6.45	Yavatmal Dist. (Speck): Gramin Vikas Rath	
			20.00	15.00	Yavatmal Dist. (CEO, ZP Yavatmal and PAN IIT Alumni India); Alumni India): Cotton Unit	
				9.03	6.77	Ahmednagar Dist. (Govind Gramin Vikas Pratisthan): Jatropha Based Bio-Diesel extraction unit
14.	Meghalaya	1	1	12.39	9.29	Ri Bhoi District (IIE Guwahati); RBH on Strawberry
15.	Mizoram	1	-	-	-	-
16.	Nagaland	5	-	-	-	-
17.	Orissa	1	1	9.40	9.40	Balangir District (Organisation for Development of Rural Economy and Social Service): Handloom Weaving.

146 Written Answers to

[RAJYA SABHA] Unstarred Questions

1 2	3	4	5	6	7
18. Rajasthan	18	8	8.81	6.60	Jaisalmer (Samaraddhi Foundation); Jaisalmeri Pattu
			7.00	7.00	Udaipur (Sewa Mandir); Dal Processing
			9.55	7.14	Sawai Madhopur and Tonk Districts (Access Development Services); RBH on Chillies
			20.00	15.00	Udaipur and Sawai Madhopur Districts (Brij Health Care); RBH on Honey
			9.50	7.12	Udaipur (Udyogini); RBH on Tomato
			17.00	17.00	Sawai Madhopur (Alacrity); RBH on Kantha hand stitch linen
19. Tamil Nadu	58	3	3.00	2.94	Villupuram District (Auroville Foundation); Compressed Bricks
			9.94	9.94	Nagapattinam (Periyar Maniammai University); Sericulture
			8.45	8.45	Nagapattinam (Periyar Maniammai University); RBH on Dairy and Vermi Compost
20. Tripura	1	1	10.00	7.50	Dhalai District (D-l Williamson Magor Ltd.); Jatropha Plantation
21. Uttarakhand	12	1	9.50	9.50	Chamoli Dist. (Udyogini); RBH on Honey
22. Uttar Pradesh	18	8	0.86	0.64	Hardoi (Kalatmak Handicrafts SHG Foundation); Handwoven Embroidery
			8.95	8.95	Etah District (Mayana Gram Udyog Sewa Sansthan); Vermi compost

Written Answers to

[10 MAY, 2012] Unstarred Questions 147

148 Written Answers	[RAJ	YA SABH	A] Unstarred Questions	
1 2 3	4	5	6	7
		9.10	9.10	Sonbhadhra (Jaipur Rugs Foundation);Handknotted carpets
		8.50	8.50	Etah (Alacrity); RBH on Kantha Hand Stitch Linen
		6.92	6.92	Maharajganj (Acharyaji Maha
				Samit); Vermi compost
		9.70	9.70	Partawal Block of Maharajganj District (Acharyaji Mahasamiti): RBH on Vermi-compost
		16.28	12.21	Rai Bareilly District (Gopal Shikshan Evam Gramin Vikas Sansthan): RBH on Vegetables and Vermi-compost
		14.73	11.05	Gorakhpur District (Acharyaji Mahasamiti) : RBH on vermi- compost
23. West Bengal 33	5	5.67	5.67	Purulia (i-Land Informatics);Chau/ Jhumur art forms
		9.10	9.10	South 24 Parganas (Jaipur Rugs); Hand knotted carpets
		13.45	13.45	Gosaba and Basanti Blocks of South 24 Parganas (Su- Samannaya); Hand Embroidery Products
		9.72	7.29	South 24 Parganas (Gramin Vikas Kendra): Tomato and its products.
Total 273	72	648.57	562.73	